

IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, COOCH-BEHAR

Criminal Appeal No. 08 of 2025

(CNR No. WBCB01-000889-2025)

Krishna Kamal Sarkar

–versus–

Sanjay Datta & another

***Present : Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti, (J.O. Code – WB00584)
Sessions Judge, Cooch-Behar***

Order No.1, dt. 09-04-2025

An application under section 374(3) of the *Criminal Procedure Code*, is filed this day against the impugned judgment of conviction dated 11-03-2025 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch-Behar in C.R. Case No. 16 of 2024 along with certified copy of the impugned judgment.

I have perused the impugned judgment of conviction dated 11-03-2025 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch-Behar in C.R. Case No. 16 of 2024.

Considered. The appeal is filed in time.

Admit. Register it as Criminal Appeal.

Appellant files petition for stay (**I.A. No. 02 of 2025**) of the impugned judgment of conviction dated 11-03-2025 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch-Behar in C.R. Case No. 16 of 2024.

Heard. Considered.

Prayer for stay of the impugned judgment of conviction dated 11-03-2025 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch-Behar in C.R. Case No. 16 of 2024 is allowed. The **I.A. No. 02 of 2025** is, thus disposed of.

Appellant also files a petition under section 389 (1) (**I.A. No 01 of 2025**) of the *Criminal Procedure Code* for allowing the accused-appellant to remain on same bail.

Heard learned Advocate. Considered. The appellant is allowed to remain on the same bail. The **I.A. No. 01 of 2025** is, thus disposed of.

The case is transferred to the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar for disposal.

Appellant is directed to file requisites before the transferee court in the mean time.

Fix **06 / 05 / 2025** for appearance before the transfer Court.

Dictated & corrected,

Sd/-
Sessions Judge,
Cooch Behar

Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti
Sessions Judge,
Cooch Behar